

No. 08-998

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAN HAMILTON, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

v.

STEPHANIE KAY LANNING

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
General Counsel
P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsel

DAVID GOLD
CATHERINE B. SEVCENKO
Attorneys
*Executive Office for
United States Trustees
Washington, D.C. 20530*

WILLIAM KANTER
EDWARD HIMMELFARB
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 1

Discussion:

 A. In projecting a Chapter 13 debtor’s disposable
 income, courts may consider evidence indicating
 that the debtor’s financial circumstances are
 likely to change during the plan period 9

 B. Review is warranted because the petition pres-
 ents an important question on which the circuits
 are in conflict 19

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arsenault, In re, 370 B.R. 845 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.
2007) 18

Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979) . . . 15

Cohen v. de la Cruz, 523 U.S. 213 (1998) 15, 16

Egebjerg, In re, 574 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2009) 19

Fredrickson, In re, 545 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2008) 12, 20

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller, 486 U.S. 174 (1988) . . . 15

Grady, In re, 343 B.R. 747 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2006) 18

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
532 U.S. 917 (2001) 20

Jass, In re, 340 B.R. 411 (Bankr. D. Utah 2006) 9, 18

Kagenveama, In re, 541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . 9,14, 20

Kibbe, In re, 361 B.R. 302 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2007) 10, 15

Killough, In re, 900 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1990) 3

Nowlin, In re, 576 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . 10, 12, 13, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	16
<i>Petro, In re</i> , 395 B.R. 369 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2008)	3, 15
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	9
<i>Simms, In re</i> , No. 06-1206, 2008 WL 217174 (Bankr. N.D.W.Va. Jan. 23, 2008)	3, 15
<i>Turner, In re</i> , 574 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
Statutes and rules:	
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	2
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 1, U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 101(10A)(A)(i)	4
11 U.S.C. 101(10A)(A)(ii)	4
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(1)(B)(ii)	4
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 704(b)(2)	10
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)	5, 6
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(i)	10
Ch. 12, 11 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1225	12
11 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)	12
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1306(b)	1
11 U.S.C. 1321-1328	1

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1322(d)(1)-(2)	10
11 U.S.C. 1325	2, 3, 9, 10, 14
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(6)	17
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1)(A)-(B)	2
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)	4, 5
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)(A)-(B) (2000)	3
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)(A)(i)-(ii)	4
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)(B)	4
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(3)	10
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(3)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(4)(A)(ii)	10
11 U.S.C. 1326(b)(3)(B)(ii)	11
11 U.S.C. 1327(a)	13
11 U.S.C. 1329	14
11 U.S.C. 1329(a)	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Form 6, Schedules I-J (2000)	3, 4, 6, 15
Form 22C (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Form B 22C (2009)	4, 7
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2002)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	14

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Thomas J. Izzo, <i>Projecting the Past: How The Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act Has Befuddled § 1325(b) and “Projected Disposable Income,”</i> 25 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. (2009)	15, 18
<i>Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2005)	9
<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2005) ...	10
